

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE
BRIEF

Kenneth Frank Irek, *Plaintiff*

v.

New Jersey Lawyers' Fund
For Client Protection, *Defendant*

and

The Supreme Court of New Jersey, *Defendant*

From:

Superior Court of New Jersey

Mercer County

Law Division

Docket No. MER-L-002022-20

Appeal Docket No. A-001384-20

Filed August 13, 2021

This page is for information only and is Not part of the attached document(s). It was created by Kenneth F. Irek for clarification and indexing.

KENNETH FRANK IREK,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW JERSEY LAWYERS' FUND FOR
CLIENT PROTECTION and THE SUPREME
COURT OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-1384-20T

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from a Final Order
Granting Defendants New Jersey
Lawyers' Fund for Client
Protection and the Supreme Court
of New Jersey's Cross-Motion to
Dismiss and Denying Plaintiff
Kenneth Frank Irek's Motion for
Injunctive Relief in the
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Law Division, Mercer County,
Docket No. MER-L-2022-20

Sat Below: Hon. Douglas H. Hurd,
P.J.S.C.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS NEW JERSEY LAWYERS'
FUND FOR CLIENT PROTECTION AND THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY**

ANDREW J. BRUCK
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
609-376-3377
Michael.Moran@xxxxxxxxxxx
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents New
Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection
and the Supreme Court of New Jersey

Sookie Bae-Park
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Michael T. Moran
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....6

ARGUMENT.....13

 POINT I

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE THE LAW DIVISION LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE MATTERS SOLELY VESTED WITHIN THE SUPREME COURT. (RESPONDING TO IREK’S POINTS I, II, AND III)13

 POINT II

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE IREK’S TORT CLAIMS WERE TIME-BARRED UNDER THE APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS. (RESPONDING TO IREK’S POINT III)20

 POINT III

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE THE FUND IS IMMUNE FROM SUIT IN LAW AND EQUITY. (RESPONDING TO IREK’S POINT III)25

 POINT IV

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED IREK’S APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE HE DID NOT DEMONSTRATE CLEAR AND CONVINCING PROOF THAT HE WAS ENTITLED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF REQUESTED. (RESPONDING TO IREK’S POINT IV)27

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE VERIFIED
COMPLAINT BEFORE AN ANSWER WAS FILED.
(RESPONDING TO IREK'S POINT V) 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Beauchamp v. Amedio,</u> 164 N.J. 111 (2000).....	22
<u>Camden Cty. Energy Recovery Assocs., L.P. v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</u> 320 N.J. Super. 59 (App. Div. 1999), <u>aff'd o.b.</u> , 170 N.J. 246 (2001)	21
<u>Churchill v. State,</u> 378 N.J. Super. 471 (App. Div. 2005).....	23, 24
<u>Clients' Sec. Fund v. Sec. Title & Guar. Co.,</u> 257 N.J. Super. 18 (App. Div. 1992), <u>aff'd</u> , 134 N.J. 358 (1993)	3
<u>Coyne v. State,</u> 182 N.J. 481 (2005).....	21
<u>Crowe v. De Gioia,</u> 90 N.J. 126 (1982).....	28, 29
<u>Dolan v. De Capua,</u> 16 N.J. 599 (1954).....	28
<u>Dunn v. Borough of Mountainside,</u> 301 N.J. Super. 262 (App. Div. 1997).....	22
<u>Feinberg v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</u> 137 N.J. 126 (1994).....	21
<u>Flagg v. Essex Cty. Prosecutor,</u> 171 N.J. 561 (2002).....	27
<u>G.D. v. Kenny,</u> 205 N.J. 275 (2011).....	24

<u>GE Capital Mortg. Servs., Inc. v. N.J. Title Ins. Co.,</u> 333 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2000).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Horizon Health Ctr. v. Felicissimo,</u> 135 N.J. 126 (1994).....	27
<u>In re Baker,</u> 8 N.J. 321 (1951).....	14
<u>In re Disbarment of Irek,</u> 508 U.S. 935 (1993).....	4
<u>In re Irek,</u> 132 N.J. 203 (1993).....	4, 18
<u>In re Li Volsi,</u> 85 N.J. 576 (1981).....	14
<u>In re Witherspoon,</u> 203 N.J. 343 (2010).....	19
<u>In re Yaccarino,</u> 117 N.J. 175 (1989).....	19
<u>Masone v. Levine,</u> 382 N.J. Super. 181 (App. Div. 2005).....	28
<u>McDade v. Siazon,</u> 208 N.J. 463 (2011).....	21
<u>Midland Funding LLC v. Albern,</u> 433 N.J. Super. 494 (App. Div. 2013).....	32
<u>Montells v. Haynes,</u> 133 N.J. 282 (1993).....	22
<u>Nieder v. Royal Indem. Ins. Co.,</u> 62 N.J. 229 (1973).....	18
<u>N.J. Lawyers' Fund for Client Prot. v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.,</u> 303 N.J. Super. 208 (App. Div. 1997).....	26
<u>N.J. Lawyers' Fund for Client Prot. v. Pace,</u> 186 N.J. 123 (2006).....	25, 26

<u>Patel v. Soriano,</u> 369 N.J. Super. 192 (App. Div. 2004).....	22
<u>Plotnick v. DeLuccia,</u> 434 N.J. Super. 597 (Ch. Div. 2013).....	29
<u>Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,</u> 116 N.J. 739 (1989).....	20
<u>Rezem Family Assocs., LP v. Borough of Millstone,</u> 423 N.J. Super. 103 (App. Div. 2011).....	20
<u>Robertelli v. N.J. Office of Att’y Ethics,</u> 224 N.J. 470 (2016).....	19
<u>Rosario v. Marco Constr. & Mgmt., Inc.,</u> 443 N.J. Super. 345 (App. Div. 2016).....	25
<u>Royster v. N.J. State Police,</u> 439 N.J. Super. 554 (App. Div. 2015), <u>aff’d in part</u> <u>and modified in part by,</u> 227 N.J. 482 (2017)	13
<u>Russo Farms v. Vineland Bd. of Educ.,</u> 144 N.J. 84 (1996).....	22, 24
<u>Santiago v. N.Y. & N.J. Port Auth.,</u> 429 N.J. Super. 150 (App. Div. 2012).....	13
<u>Smith v. Datla,</u> 451 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 2017).....	23
<u>Subcarrier Commc’ns, Inc. v. Day,</u> 299 N.J. Super. 634 (App. Div. 1997).....	28
<u>Teamsters Local 97 v. State,</u> 434 N.J. Super. 393 (App. Div. 2014).....	20
<u>Velez v. City of Jersey City,</u> 180 N.J. 284 (2004).....	22
<u>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Morris Cty. Mun. Utils.</u> <u>Auth.,</u> 433 N.J. Super. 445 (App. Div. 2013).....	27
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
<u>N.J. Const. art. VI, § II, ¶ 3.....</u>	14

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:14-3..... 22

N.J.S.A. 2B:19-2f..... 30

N.J.S.A. 2B:19-3..... 5

N.J.S.A. 59:1-1..... 21

N.J.S.A. 59:8-1..... 22

N.J.S.A. 59:8-8..... 21

N.J.S.A. 59:8-8b..... 21, 22

N.J.S.A. 59:8-9..... 21

N.J.S.A. 59:2-2b..... 12, 26, 27

Rules

R. 1:20-1 (a)..... 14

R. 1:20-15..... 4

R. 1:28-1..... 12, 14, 26

R. 1:28-2 (f)..... 17

R. 1:28-3..... 15

R. 4:6-1 (b)..... 32

R. 4:6-2 (a)..... 10, 13

R. 4:6-2 (e)..... 10, 20

RPC 8.4 (c)..... 19
